Staff Report to the Western Weber Planning Commission
Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for final approval of Winston Park Cluster
Subdivision.

Type of Decision: Administrative

Agenda Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017

Applicant: Jaymak Ogden, LLC

File Number: LVW040717

Property Information

Approximate Address: 3701 West 1800 South

Project Area: 40 acres

Zoning: A-1

Existing Land Use: Agricultural

Proposed Land Use: Residential

Parcel ID: 15-078-0002

Township, Range, Section: Township 6 North, Range 2 West, Section 28

Adjacent Land Use
North: Agricultural/Residential South:  Agricultural
East: Residential West: Agricultural
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Steve Burton
sburton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RK

Applicable Ordinances

= Title 104, Zones, Chapter 5, Agricultural (A-1) Zone
= Title 106, Subdivisions
= Title 108, Standards, Chapter 3, Cluster Subdivisions

Development Histor

= The Western Weber Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously endorsed the Sketch Plan on October 11,
2016.

= The Western Weber Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously endorsed the Preliminary Plan on May 9,
2017.

Background



The applicant has submitted a request for final approval of the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision, a cluster subdivision
consisting of 54 building lots, 17 open space parcels, and 3 common areas. The Winston Park Cluster Subdivision is
separated into 2 phases on one subdivision plat, both of which are being presented for final approval as part of the same
application. The proposed subdivision is located at approximately 3701 West 1800 South, Ogden, UT and is in the A-1
zone. Public roads will be created with this proposal to provide access to each lot and the design will create connectivity
to the surrounding area for future development.

The Western Weber Planning Commission granted the applicant a 50 percent during the May 9th planning commission
meeting based on meeting the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision chapter, for up to a ten percent bonus
density; providing and implementing an approved roadway landscape and design plan, for up to 20 percent bonus
density; preserving an agricultural parcel at least ten acres but fewer than 20 acres with an agriculturally based open
space preservation plan approved by the planning commission and records an agricultural preservation easement on the
parcel, for up to a 15 percent a bonus density; providing for the development of excess sewage treatment capacity, for up
to a five percent bonus density. With the 50 percent bonus density, the applicant will be able to add an additional 18 lots
to the 36 base lots, for an overall density of 54 lots.

The proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision ordinance, the standards in the A-1 zone, and the cluster
subdivision standards. The proposed subdivision, in compliance with the recommended conditions, conforms to the
zoning, subdivision, and cluster subdivision requirements including adequate frontage and access along future dedicated
county roads, adequate lot width, and lot area.

The proposed application has been reviewed against certain standards in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County,
Utah (LUC). The following is staff’s evaluation of the request.

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating lots for the continuation of single-
family residential development that is currently dominant in the area and by encouraging residential cluster style
development with a minimum 30% open space.

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Agriculture (A-1) Zone.
The purpose of the Agricultural (A-1) zone is identified in the LUC §104-5-1 as:

"The purpose of the A-1 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban
development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals,
and to direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment."

Cluster subdivisions, in accordance with the LUC, are permitted in the A-1 Zone. As stated on the final plat, the subdivision
contains 40.259 acres not including the road area, allowing for 36 building lots at 40,000 square feet, the minimum lot size
in the A-1 Zone. The applicant is proposing a 50 percent bonus density to increase the number of building lots by 18, for a
total of 54 building lots.

Cluster subdivision design and layout standards: The minimum lot width requirement for cluster subdivision lots in the A-
1 zone is 60 feet per LUC§ 108-3-7(2)(c). The proposed cluster subdivision meets the lot width as well as the open space
width requirements outlined in LUC §108-3-4 (1) which state:

"The open space area in between one cluster of lots and another shall not be less than 75 feet in width and
the open space area in between lots and an exterior subdivision boundary shall not be less than 50 feet in
width."

The proposed subdivision consists of open space areas between clusters of lots that are a minimum of 80 feet wide and
the open space areas in between lots and exterior boundaries are a minimum of 125 feet wide.

The proposed cluster subdivision consists of 54 building lots and each cluster of lots consists of less than one third the
total number of lots in the subdivision, complying with LUC § 108-3-4 (2).

The proposed lot sizes vary from 9,000 square feet to 14,473 square feet. The minimum lot based on meeting the criteria
outlined in LUC-§ 108-3-7 which states:

"A lot's minimum area is reduced to 6,000 square feet if:



The lot lies within a cluster subdivision that is adjacent to an undeveloped parcel. A parcel is
considered undeveloped if it:

i. Does not contain an existing dwelling; or

ii. Contains an existing dwelling that lies further than 150 feet away from all external boundaries
of the proposed or subject cluster subdivision."

The proposed cluster subdivision is adjacent to multiple undeveloped parcels in all directions of the current parcel's
boundaries, meeting the requirement to reduce lot size to 6,000 square feet. All lots within the proposed cluster
subdivision meet the area and width requirements.

Bonus Density Requirements: The LUC§ 108-3-4 states that the minimum preserved open space requirement in the A-1
zone is 30 percent. The LUC§ 108-3-8(2) states that the county may grant a bonus density of up to 50 percent if the
applicant preserves an open space percentage above the 30 percent requirement. The applicant is proposing to preserve
50 percent open space; which will allow up to a 50 percent bonus density to be granted. The applicant has been granted
a 50 percent bonus density based on a combination of the following, as outlined in LUC§ 108-3-8:

a.) If a cluster subdivision meets the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision chapter, up to a ten percent bonus
density may be granted.

The purpose of the cluster subdivision chapter is stated in LUC§ 108-3-1 as:

"The purpose of this chapter is to provide flexible development standards to landowners that are
committed to developing safe, attractive, conservation oriented neighborhoods that are
thoughtfully designed and arranged in a manner that considers, gives deference to, and
ultimately protects natural topography, environmentally sensitive areas, wildlife habitat, and
agriculturally productive lands. It is intended to benefit those that create cluster subdivisions by
offering an inherent gain in the form of reduced infrastructure costs and the possibility for a
substantial increase in residential density in the Western Weber Planning Area. It is equally
intended to benefit the residents of Weber County by promoting public welfare through the
reduction of long-term infrastructure maintenance costs and the permanent preservation of the
county's functional open spaces, picturesque landscapes, and rural character."

b.) If a cluster subdivision provides and implements an approved roadway landscape and design plan that includes,
but is not necessarily limited to, vehicle and pedestrian circulation, lighting, and street trees of an appropriate species, size
of at least a two-inch caliper, and quantity of not less than eight trees for every 100 feet of road length, up to 20 percent
bonus density may be granted.

The applicant has provided a roadway landscape and design plan including sidewalk, curb, and gutter on both sides
of all proposed streets as well as street trees of the correct caliper, which will be planted according to LUC §108-3-8 (b).
The applicant has also provided a streetlight plan consisting of three street lights that will be located throughout the
subdivision, as shown on the improvement drawings (Exhibit C).

e.) If a cluster subdivision preserves an agricultural parcel with an agriculturally based open space preservation plan
approved by the planning commission and records an agricultural preservation easement on the parcel, a bonus density
may be approved as follows:

1. For a parcel containing at least ten acres but fewer than 20 acres, up to a 15 percent
bonus density may be granted.

The proposed cluster subdivision includes contiguous agricultural preservation parcels. The combined
agricultural parcels are 20 acres, meeting this requirement. The applicant has provided an open space preservation
plan for the common area and agriculture preservation parcels. (Exhibit D).

i.) If a cluster subdivision provides for the development of excess sewage treatment capacity, up to a five percent
bonus density may be granted.

The applicant has proposed to provide for the development of excess sewage treatment capacity by increasing the
capacity of the proposed sewer pump station. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation to
ensure that the Weber County Engineering Division confirms that the proposed sewer pump station will provide the excess
sewage treatment capacity during approval of subdivision improvement drawings.



Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: Will Serve letters have been provided by the Taylor West Weber Water
Improvement District and the Central Weber Sewer Improvement District regarding culinary water and sanitary sewer
disposal. The applicant has provided a water share certificate from Hooper Irrigation regarding secondary water. A
capacity assessment evaluation has been provided by the Department of Environmental Quality Division of Drinking
Water.

Additional design standards and requirements: The proposal includes a 60 foot wide public road extending through the
subdivision from north to south. The proposal also includes two 50 foot wide cul de sac streets and a 50 foot wide public
road along the east side of the subdivision that connects to the existing 1800 South road and stubs to the south. Road
stubbing has also been provided for future development to areas to the east and west of the proposed subdivision.

A construct permit from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Drinking Water will be required prior
to the subdivision receiving final approval from the County Commission.

As stated in LUC §108-3-9, the applicant, prior to recording a final plat of the cluster subdivision, shall:

1. Establish a homeowners association and submit for the county's review the necessary articles of incorporation, bylaws,
and declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions that provide for:
a. Compliance with Utah State Code;
b. The reason and purpose for the association's existence;
¢. Mandatory membership for each lot or home owner and their successors in interest;
d. The perpetual nature of the easements related to all dedicated open space parcels;
e. Responsibilities related to liability, taxes, and the maintenance of recreational and other infrastructure
and facilities;
f. Financial obligations and responsibilities, including the ability to adjust the obligations and responsibilities
due to change in needs;
g. Association enforcement remedies; and

h. A notification of the county's ability to enforce the terms of the owner's dedication on the subdivision
dedication plat.

2. Register the homeowners association with the State of Utah, Department of Commerce.
This requirement has been added to the staff recommendation as a condition of approval.

Review Agencies: To date, the final plat for the proposed cluster subdivision has been reviewed by the Surveyor's Office.
A condition of approval has been added to ensure that all conditions of the Review Agencies, including the Engineering
Division and the Fire District, will be addressed prior to final consideration by the County Commission.

Tax clearance: There are no outstanding tax payments currently related to this parcel.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends final approval of the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision, consisting of 54 building lots, 17 open space
parcels, and 3 common areas. This recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and based
on the following conditions:

1. A construct permit from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Drinking Water will be
required prior to the subdivision receiving final approval from the County Commission.

2. The applicant will be required to establish a declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions and provide
them for review and approval by the County prior to recording a final plat of the cluster subdivision, as stated in
LUC §108-3-9.

3. A guarantee of Improvements will be required as outlined in LUC §106-4-3.

4. The applicant, prior to recording or as part of recording the final cluster subdivision plat, shall grant and convey
to the county, to each lot owner, and to the homeowner association if applicable, an open space easement
over all areas dedicated as common area or individually owned preservation parcels, as outlined in LUC §108-3-
6.



5. The Weber County Engineering Division must confirm, prior to final subdivision approval from the County
Commission, that the proposed sewer pump station will provide the excess sewage treatment capacity during
approval of improvement drawings.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan.

With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with applicable County ordinances.

Up to a ten percent bonus density may be granted for meeting the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision.
Up to 20 percent bonus density may be granted based on providing and implementing an approved roadway
landscape and design plan.

PN

5. Up to a 15 percent a bonus density may be granted based on preserving an agricultural parcel of at least ten
acres but fewer than 20 acres with an agriculturally based open space preservation plan approved by the
planning commission and records an agricultural preservation easement on the parcel.

6. Up to a five percent bonus density may be granted based on providing for the development of excess sewage
treatment capacity.

7. The proposed subdivision will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.

8. The proposed subdivision will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact
surrounding properties and uses.

A. Final plat
Improvement drawings, including the streetscape and lighting design-
C.  Will serve letters

D. Open space preservation plan
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Exhibit A
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HOLLADAY, UT 84117 N 891412 W THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT WAS DULY RECORDED AT
; CORRECTNESS. SECTION CORNER DATA AND FOR HARMONY IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND DRAWINGS FOR THIS DEDICATION OF STREETS AND OTHER OTHER PUBLIC WAYS IN MY OPINION THEY CONFORM WITH THE COUNTY BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
JRRICE2014@GMAIL.COM VWITH LINES AND MONUMENTS OF RECORD IN COUNTY APPROVED BY THE WEBER COUNTY, PLANNING COMMISSIONT  syBDIVISION CONFORM WITH THE COUNTY STANDARDS AND AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS ORDINANCE APPLICABLE THERETO AND NOW IN FORCE AND oace '
. OFFICES. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT BY THE WEBER ONTHE____ DAYOR___ 2007 THE AMOUNT OF THE FINANCIAL GUARANTEE IS SUFFICIENT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION , THEREON ARE HEREBY AFFECT. -
' FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS. APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF SIGNED THIS DAY OF 5017 RECORDED FOR
@HMA BENCHMARK COUNTY SURVEYOR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE LICENSED LAND SIGNED THIS DAY OF 017 e COUNTY Utamris  CAT OF 017 - ,
@N % = SURVEYOR WHO EXECUTED THIS PLAT FROM THE —_ ! : - S
9 ENGINEERING & NTS. RESPONSIBILITIES AND/OR LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED
THEREWITH. SIGNED THIS DAY OF L2017
LAND SURVEYING WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
g 9130 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192
CiviL o e ton SIGNATURE CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISION SIGNATURE CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY COMMISION SIGNATURE S
1607138SP.dwg
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WINSTON

PA

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

RK SUBDIVISION

LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28,

APRIL 2017
PARCEL LINE TABLE PARCEL LINE TABLE PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE LINE # BEARING DISTANCE LINE # BEARING DISTANCE
L1 N 89°15'08" W 110.28' L41 S 00°41'23" W 88.12' L81 S 51°27'20" E 112.84'
L2 S 00°4123" W 101.63' L42 S 00°41'23" W 73.26' L82 S 43°27'51"W 35.49'
L3 S 00°41'23" W 80.03' L43 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L83 S 38°06'04" W 29.90'
L4 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L44 S 89°1412"E 110.28' L84 N 90°00'00" E 27.04'
L5 S 00°4123" W 80.00' L45 S 00°41'23" W 100.00' L85 S 38°06'04" W 63.10'
L6 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L46 N 89°1412" W 125.26' L86 S 38°06'04" W 94.64'
L7 S 00°41'23" W 79.98' L47 S 00°41'23" W 85.02' L87 S 38°06'04" W 99.10'
L8 S 00°41'23" W 79.98' L48 N 00°41'23" E 84.98' L88 S 55°53'38" E 120.83
L9 S 00°4123" W 75.00' L49 S 89°1412"E 85.53' L89 N 38°32'40" E 46.65'
L10 S 00°4123" W 80.00' L50 S 89°1412"E 100.00' L90 N 38°32'40" E 94.63'
L11 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L51 S 89°1412"E 100.00' L1 N 38°32'40" E 92.19
L12 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L52 S 89°1412"E 100.00' L92 S 51°27'20" E 117.02
L13 S 00°41'23" W 80.00' L53 S 89°1412"E 7.47 L93 S 51°27'20" E 116.28'
L14 N 89°18'37" W 125.26' L54 N 38°32'40" E 26.54' L94 N 00°44'52" E 25.56'
L15 N 00°41'23" E 80.00' L55 N 38°32'40" E 98.92' L95 N 00°44'52" E 95.14'
L16 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L56 N 38°32'40" E 95.94' L96 N 00°44'52" E 95.14'
L17 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L57 N 38°32'40" E 7412 L97 N 00°44'52" E 95.14
L18 N 00°41'23" E 80.00' L58 S 43°27'51" W 7.31 L98 N 00°44'52" E 95.1%'
L19 N 00°4123" E 75.00 L59 S 39°10'43" W 110.64' L99 N 00°44'52" E 60.00'
L20 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L60 S 39°10'43" W 81.10' L100 S 89°15'08" E 120.00'
L21 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L61 N 41°1528"E 14.87' L101 S 00°44'52" W 77.69'
L22 N 00°41'23" E 80.00' L62 N 41°1528"E 99.03' L102 S 00°44'52" W 95.14'
L23 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L63 N 41°1528"E 38.12' L103 S 00°44'52" W 55.83'
L24 N 00°41'23" E 80.00' L64 N 33°5024" E 71.21 L104 S 00°44'52" W 95.14'
L25 N 00°4123" E 80.00' L65 N 33°5024" E 99.34' L105 N 89°15'08" W 120.00'
L26 N 00°4123" E 86.52' L66 N 89°1412" W 116.80' L106 S 89°15'08" E 120.00'
L27 S 89°18'37"E 125.14' L67 N 89°14'12" W 75.79' L107 S 89°15'08" E 120.00'
L28 N 89°19'32" W 125.26' L68 N 89°14'12" W 100.00' L108 S 89°15'08" E 120.00'
L29 N 89°19'32" W 125.26' L69 N 89°14'12" W 100.00' L113 S89°1837"E 95.70'
L30 N 89°19'32" W 125.26' L70 N 89°1412" W 100.00' L114 S89°1837"E 85.71'
L31 N 89°19'32" W 125.26' L71 N 89°1412" W 100.42' L115 S 89°1837"E 69.04'
L32 N 89°19'04" W 125.26' L72 S 00°45'48" W 100.00' L116 S 89°18'37"E 85.71
L33 S 89°1837"E 125.26' L73 S 00°45'48" W 100.00' L126 N 37°3335"E 27.20'
L34 N 89°18'37" W 125.26' L74 S 00°45'48" W 100.00' L127 N 37°3335"E 15.45
L35 N 89°18'37" W 125.26' L75 S 00°45'48" W 100.00' L132 S 00°41'23" W 90.00'
L36 N 89°18'37" W 125.26' L76 S 13°40'08" E 113.03' L133 N 89°1837" W 80.70'
L37 N 89°18'37" W 125.26' L77 S 29°04'38" E 156.43' L134 N 89°1837" W 85.71
L38 N 89°1837" W 125.26' L78 S 41°51'04" E 118.87 L135 N 89°1837" W 85.71
L39 N 89°14'12" W 110.24' L79 S 51°27'20" E 106.55' L136 N 89°1837" W 85.71
L40 S 00°4123" W 80.00' L80 S 51°27'20" E 111.24' L137 N 89°1837" W 15.34'

NCHM4
oF Re ENGINEERING &

LAND SURVEYING

9130 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100

SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192
www.benchmarkcivil.com

CiviL

CURVE TABLE
CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS DELTA CHORD BEARING | CHORD DISTANCE
C1 250.63' 275.00" | 52°13'08" N 64°39'14"E 242.05'
Cc2 100.91' 150.00" | 38°32'40" S 70°43'40" E 99.02
C3 108.85' 165.00' | 37°47'49" N 19°38'46" E 106.88'
Ca 23.56' 15.00' 89°59'55" N 45°44'49" E 424713
C5 81.86' 190.00" | 24°4112" N 13°05'28" E 81.23
C6 43.48 190.00' 13°06'37" N 31°5922" E 43.38'
C7 125.34' 190.00" | 37°47'49" N 19°38'46" E 123.08'
C8 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" N 06°27'20" W 21.21
C9 84.09' 125.00' | 38°32'40" N 70°43'40" W 82.51'
C10 105.08' 175.00" | 34°2412" S 67°36'44" E 103.51"
C11 23.84' 15.00' 91°02'41" N 84°04'01"E 21.471
C12 63.14' 300.00' | 12°03'34" N 44°3427"E 63.03'
C13 62.46' 300.00' | 11°565'43" N 56°34'05" E 62.35'
C14 72.25' 300.00" | 13°47'56" N 69°25'64" E 72.08'
C15 75.57 300.00' | 14°25'56" N 83°32'50" E 75.37
C16 273.42' 300.00" | 52°13'08" N 64°39'14" E 264.05'
C17 23.58' 15.00' 90°04'25" N 45°43'36" E 21.238
C18 23.54' 15.00' 89°55'35" S 44°16'24" E 21.20'
C19 23.58' 15.00' 90°0425" S 45°43'36" W 21.238
C20 23.55 15.00' 89°56'32" N 44°16'53" W 21.20
C21 23.58' 15.00' 90°0328" S 45°43'07" W 21.22
C22 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 44°1837"E 21.21
C23 13.59' 15.00' 51°55'26" N 64°43'40" E 13.13
C24 68.34' 50.00' 78°18'36" S 77°5515" W 63.14'
C25 55.43 50.00' 63°30'55" N 31°09'69" W 52.63'
C26 55.55' 50.00' 63°39'30" N 32°25'14" E 52.74'
car 68.55' 50.00' 78°33'22" S 76°2820" E 63.31'
C28 13.64' 15.00' 52°06'58" N 63°15'08" W 13.18'
C29 247.87 50.00" | 284°02'24" N 00°47'09" E 61.54'
C30 23.56' 15.00 90°00'00" S 45°4123" W 21.21
C31 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 44°1837"E 21.21
C32 13.59' 15.00' 51°55'26" N 64°43'40" E 13.13
C33 69.78' 50.00' 79°57'42" S 78°44'48" W 64.25'
C34 53.99' 50.00' 61°51'50" N 30°2027" W 51.40'
C35 54171 50.00' 62°00'10" N 31°35'34"E 51.57
C36 70.00' 50.00' 80°12'43" S 77°18'00" E 64.42'
C37 13.64' 15.00' 52°06'58" N 63°15'08" W 13.18'
C38 247.87 50.00" | 284°0224" N 00°47'09" E 61.54'
C39 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 45°4123"W 21.21
C40 23.54' 15.00' 89°55'35" S 44°1624"E 21.20'
Ca41 67.50' 250.00' | 15°28'08" N 83°01'44" E 67.29'
C42 160.35' 250.00" | 36°45'00" N 56°55'10" E 157.62'
C43 227.85' 250.00' | 52°13'08" N 64°39'14" E 220.04'
Ca4 92.59' 131.40" | 40°22'28" N 19°38'46" E 90.69'
C45 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" N 44°15'08" W 21.21
BENCHMARK

PARCEL LINE TABLE PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE LINE # BEARING DISTANCE

L138 S 89°1837"E 15.48' L187 | S00°4123"W 105.00'
L139 | N 89°1837"W 85.71' L188 | S00°4123"W 105.00'
L140 S 89°18'37"E 85.71" L189 | S00°4123"W 105.00'
L141 S 89°1837"E 85.71'

L142 S 89°1837"E 80.70'

L143 S 00°4123" W 90.00'

L144 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'

L145 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'

L146 N 00°41'23" E 105.00'

L147 S 00°4123" W 105.00'

L148 N 17°44'29" E 133.36'

L149 S 89°1837"E 140.47'

L150 S 16°21'49" E 133.20'

L151 S 00°4123" W 105.00'

L152 S 00°4123" W 105.00

L153 S 00°4123" W 105.00'

L154 S 00°4123" W 105.00

L155 | N 89°1837"W 95.70

L156 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'

L157 | N 89°1837"W 58.46'

L159 | N 36°1049"W 21.10

L160 | N 36°1049"W 27.35'

L169 | N 89°1837"W 80.70'

L170 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'

L171 N 89°1837" W 85.71'

L172 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'

L173 S 89°1837"E 8.28'

L174 S 89°1837"E 85.71'

L175 S 89°1837"E 85.71"

L176 S 89°1837"E 85.71'

L177 S 89°18'37"E 80.70'

L178 S 00°4123" W 90.00'

L179 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'

L180 N 00°41'23" E 105.00'

L181 N 00°41'23"E 105.00

L182 N 00°41'23"E 105.00

L183 N 17°07'59" E 133.62

L184 S 89°1837"E 140.47'

L185 S 15°45'11" E 133.46'

L186 S 00°4123" W 105.00'

1400 SOUTH STREET
1800 SOUTH STREET
SITE
2200 SOUTH STREET
VICINITY MAP
SCALE: N.T.S.
LOT | ADDRESS LOT | ADDRESS
101 | 1825 SOUTH 201 | 1959 SOUTH
102 | 1887 SOUTH 202 | 1971 SOUTH/3792 WEST
103 | 1849 SOUTH 203 | 1994 SOUTH/3755 WEST
104 | 1861 SOUTH 204 | 3749 WEST
105 | 1875 SOUTH 205 | 3735 WEST
106 | 1887 SOUTH 206 | 3719 WEST
107 | 1987 SOUTH 207 | 3705 WEST
108 | 1911 SOUTH 208 | 3693 WEST
109 | 1923 SOUTH 209 | 1978 SOUTH
110 | 1947 SOUTH 210 | 1947 SOUTH
111 | 1942 SOUTH/3765 WEST 211 | 1958 SOUTH
112 | 3751 WEST 212 | 1948 SOUTH
113 | 3737 WEST 213 | 1936 SOUTH
114 | 3727 WEST 214 | 4032 WEST/1918 SOUTH
115 | 3713 WEST 215 | 1906 SOUTH
116 | 3701 WEST 216 | 1898 SOUTH
117 | 3694 WEST 217 | 1866 SOUTH
118 | 3714 WEST 218 | 1852 SOUTH
119 | 3726 WEST 219 | 1838 SOUTH
120 | 3738 WEST 220 | 1824 SOUTH
121 | 3752 WEST A 3757 WEST/1822 SOUTH
122 | 3764 WEST B 3727 WEST
123 | 1870 SOUTH/3763 WEST C 3686 WEST
124 | 3751 WEST D 3643 WEST
125 | 3737 WEST E 1833 SOUTH
126 | 3711 WEST F 1861 SOUTH
127 | 3713 WEST G 1869 SOUTH
128 | 3701 WEST H 1891 SOUTH
129 | 3702 WEST I 1913 SOUTH
130 | 3714 WEST J 1951 SOUTH
131 | 3726 WEST K 3720 WEST
132 | 3738 WEST L 3756 WEST/1962 SOUTH
133 | 3752 WEST M 1894 SOUTH
134 | 3764 WEST/1846 SOUTH N N/A
135 | 3701 WEST O 1812 SOUTH
P N/A
Q 1884 SOUTH
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OWNER/DEVELOPER:
RICE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC WI N S I O N PARK NORTH
JAY RICE )
w|w 0o
4968 HOLLADAY PINES COURT gz|z o
HOLLADAY. UT 84117 LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, z Z|2 et
’ AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, 7 P b o
801-633-3994 TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, S.L.B. & M. 1400 SOUTH STREET p—— =1E E
. . Ll
Jrrice2014@gmail.com OGDEN CITY,WEBER COUNTY, UTAH = | ¥
GRAPHIC SCALE e [e 52
Ll = -
m 50 0 25 50 100 % % gg
| =)
o110 o o
4+ ZONE=A-1 E;!_-E;Ed NR 28
i — l/ K - 1800 SOUTH (IN FEET) g =|s E;
O BONUS DENSITY TABLE 7 Tinch = 50ft. bl 2=
— [N m]
E OVERALL AREA (S.F)) 1,693,711 g _ /I_ / o |- 32
N -
R.O.W. AREA 236,527 =k SITE j —=
MAXIMUM 40,000 S.F. LOTS 36 ~| @ S
L1} Il 35|23,
Do |||
- \ APPLICABLE ITEMS % DENSITY BONUS | ADDITIONAL LOTS 2200 SOUTH / AEEIEIE
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. o CLUSTER 10 36 CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE 7 NERE e
’ IT'S FREE & IT'S THE LAW b. ROADWAY LANDSCAPE/DESIGN 20 7.2 AREA TABLE NO. DESCRIPTION = SFRERENE
BLUE STAKES OF UTAH g. AGRICULTURE 15 5.4 PARTICULARS SFE. % (1) | ASPHALT PAVEMENT WITH GRANULAR BASE —L WT\L § ————
UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER i. SEWER CAPACITY 5 1.8 AREA OF LOTS 578,504 34.2 (2) | CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4
00.e5a 1 TOTAL BONUS 50 18 RO.W. 036,527 14.0 (3) | SIDEWALK PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4
www.bluestakes.org @ OPEN SPACE 878,680 518 @ ADA RAMP VIC'N |TY MAP
L ) TOTAL PROPOSED LOTS 54 TOTAL 1,693,711 100 (5) | CONCRETE WATERWAY NTS
AVERAGE LOT AREA= 10,571 S F. o
NEW SEWER EX. UTILITY POLE
EASEMENT EX. WIRE FENCE s
. Y - - o B - AREA DEDICATED TO
. — _ . o - - ¥ WEBER COUNTY
AREA DEDICATED TO 0
SAWCUT WEBER COUNTY
A1) EX EOA < \ 2\ 1800 SOUTH SAWCUT EX. EOA B >3
o D
. 2] ] S T < A1) S 89°15'08" E 1830.36'  (PUBLIC STREET) X (h =2
7 / @33 @oo A % 1064.47' ,/ ~ £ Y prd > E g
) >, NS ' 28
S w7 \x =% X W A— BGEE I¥sic
R RO TR X & §89%45'081C_07G- 40! \ - w %
IR0 T A2 VR \ AT ; r o =
————@ \ ] ‘ \ L | AN X / S89°1508'E 54551 T L s
Q o = DN\ 7 Vi )4 w X =
: SEWER | e S S @ < \<9 R B O L DOk 25
PUMP STATION N | alr T T T e —— -t~ T S - - B A+ I oY T[T ——- b £ 2
| DESL|JGN SY OTSERS | l / {1 s 1 - 7 53 S Z Z ) =S
I EX. WIRE FENCE 2 N 1 . N5x:2
| COMMON AREA 3 j NEW STORM I (REMOVE) Qw BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) R CULTURE NEW STORM \,: 5 2 EX. WIRE FENCE w O S 2
—1 0.0 126745QFT & DRAIN EASEMENT Nl =z | (NOT MORE THAN 5% OF AG. PRES. PARCEL RESERVATION DRAIN EASEMENT — 8000 o « " (REMOVE) Mnm=zZLgd
| 0.291 ACRES o 3 NEW RETENTION [ — = MAY BE COVERED BY STRUCTURES)) PARCEL D NEW RETENTION | LlJ < >
\ L 300l — — POND EASEMENT I (SEE OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION PLAN ) /%,, 47615 SQ FT POND EASEMENT | AGRICULTURE 1
|~ EX. WIRE FENCE | | ] . 1.093 ACRES i _ | e W - PRESERVATION
L 20.0 o & 7
_______ - : N —~ 282 |- / S o | : | PARCEL O
__________ AGRICULTURE !
;— - | nianile : : AGRICULTURE AGRICULTURE N | AN 67,335 5Q FT %
| PRESERVATION ‘ | I 1546 ACRES
, PARCEL A PRESERVATION 30.0 | LOT 220 - 30.0' Qg
| | e an PARCEL B PARCEL C / | [ 3 —~
| LOT 101 | | 43,560 SQ FT [ - _— | | 11,418 SQ FT | o S @
, 10,023 SQ FT 1 | 1.000 ACRES 1] 43,560 SQ FT 48,653 SQ FT / | | 0262 ACRES | | S o
0.230 ACRES | , 1.000 ACRES 1117 ACRES ~ | %) g
| | | i - _— 7\ GRICULTURE | | S s | oo
| ‘ | | : : PRESERVATION N\ : L J r——————a——————_—_7 A —— Q
' ; P ————— e 1y PN \ PARCEL E BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) o | W —— — — —— —— | 2 z
| ; | | e N o2 407 SO T (NOT MORE THAN 5% OF e — 1 0 — ‘a
200 1 = | ] 2 st NVEN 1504 ACRES AG. PRES. PARCEL MAY | | iR \ o T
| LoT102 8 | | L R o _~] g NN BE COVERED BY | 5 | LOT 219 | 8 O 0
| X TRy | @ - ——— T == —7 AN STRUCTURES ) | | —== | =
| 0.230 ACRES | e ————— |- ———— — _— A \ (SEE OPEN SPACE | | 11,417 =
i, - N\ \ 0.262 ACRES |
| s | | | Nl 1l LOT 130 W\ PRESERVATION PLAN.) | | | : | AGR|CULTURE
] l : i ! 11585 SQ FT N\ | I NEW150 | [%00 PRESERVATION
———————— —— - LOT 134 LOT 133 Il LoT132 LOT 131 1| 0266 ACRES — _: l PUE (TYP.) mN PARGEL P
roe— = - — — 7 | : 10,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT ] FSQFT m I 8'OILO-I- 9. \s——"—"F"F" " —Y——F————————— | N 48560 8Q F1
| | 0.230 ACRES 0.207 ACRES ]| 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES | | ________________ —| 1 | | | 1.000 ACRES
| o | | AGRICULTURE
| LOT 103 ! | NEW 10.0' | | / Q/QQ\ 10432350%; PRESERVATION | ! I
| oo1sarr 200 T , PUE (TYP) | R - PARCEL F Ve | oros 1 5
0.230 ACRES | | / v \ | ee | S
| - e | | T ——— = — | — — N\ 50,469 SQ FT EX. WIRE FENCE | | ap— | X >
, NEW 10.0' ] - \\ 1.159 ACRES (REMOVE) \ | | 02162 el : | 6’0 y
| PUE (TYP)] : - \ 30’-0' -A | | :
' . 2 — A S \\ L
& ]
| | “a oz Yo P [ — = | Il NEW 10.0 N / A'd <
| | 2/ 30 (2) & el = — — — — — > I ‘ | PUE (TYP.) / m —
A ¢ [——— == 7 | | . /
| LOT 104 | 250 = < / S | L= = = i, = e < o =
| 10,021 SQ FT | I — — — —_— / LOT 128 /7 | i By ——— — — — — —— | o 7 AN -
| 0.230 ACRES | 3 — / 540 I 1 D_ Q>
[ r——-— / 14,468 SQ FT / | ROW T | / @ o
| | SR [ S - % 0.332 ACRES /s AGRICULTURE | ogl | ~ o =
| | L 80 i I S ! | \ | g ~PRESERVATION — | | LoT217 o8 iy, / ® Z ~ Z
L—— —  — 3 h : LOT 123 g LOT 124 I S 2 LOT 125 LOT 126 |l / PARCEL G | | 11,417 SQ FT ; :_._\j | | 30.0' — y oQS\ 3
= —————== , 10,000 SQ FT sooosarr ] = € 9,000 SQ FT s000sQFT || \ 50,787 SQ FT | | paRAcREs B | 1| e O ; O
] 0.230 ACRES 0o207ACRES ||| @Y 0207 AcRES 0.207 ACRES | 1.166 ACRES | | ! ' [ l— O
| | : =" NEW 10.0 ! | , 3 i / g
| LOT 105 —1 8o 0 LOT127 |
| | | ] ! PUE (TYP) f ! Y N | x
10,020 SQ FT | I 11,573 Q FT | | / Z o W
| 0.230 ACRES | | NN | 0.266 ACRES | | ]! / m
| | Yttt ———— e — | r—————————— — // LL
| | S Tt ———————— == e \\ A _l | , =
| | | | =) S S i = S | AGRICULTURE y
| | | & « S S S~ -. N\ Y e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T - PRESERVATION y
| | | ? ] == il / 2 3({'0' PARCELQ  gx wire FENCE ~/
| , 1 , | | % - PARCEL H /q/ / / 43,560 SQ FT .
60.0 o ’
| LOT 106 | ROW | : : T BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) 08B Sa T S 74 / / 1.000 ACRES /
| 10,020 SQ FT —_ (NOT MORE THAN 5% OF 1 373 ACRES 4
0.230 ACRES | | ] / /
| - | s | i AG. PRES. PARCEL MAY %, / / / 5 7
| | | l AGRICULTURE ! gER%%VTiRREEDS-E; ' / Atbo.g 7
L = il | PRESERVATION il AGRICULTURE 20.0 o (SEE OPEN SPACE / d
o) | PRESERVATION S / 5 /
o e —— = PARCEL M I AFerREalle S PRESERVATION PLAN.) y S y
: == ¥
N 8 | 43,560 SQ FT : : 52,345 SQ FT / / // PROJECT NO.
™ | LOT 107 | | 1000 ACRES 20.0 N 20.0 1.202 ACRES Yy, Y, 1607138
9,395 SQ FT | 20.0 N /
- \KF 0216 ACRES | ] | : : // %, \\ N \//
of | EX. WIRE FENCE | | /O@ 1,039 SQ FT ~ V
| | || 1k MATCH LINE (SEE CSP.02) ~ B e 5/ /) 500 AOHES > Yo SITE
— g"_:_ | + il ¢ = < : y V. $<o - PLAN
— — (@]
pa : | f_ S I = = \\\\ - %, //A \ A
| —LOT1O8 , T __l ________________ ] [y _— c___ = g - 4 / \\ \\ QQ\ x / / \ / o& CSPO1
10,021 SQ FT r-r——m——— """ """ |- — — — — -] — - — - - - > ’
L ommmn , =T =S R / ) ores SN\ 1 OF 6
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N 5 : I | _ N ; &
3| | | - 1 P AN\ vy /7 7N S
<l | | 3 I S " AN\ / / \ /s o o £
| LOT 108 |l | | L ———— —— T N < = 4 \\\\ / ) /SO sHE o
— — — \ AGRICULTURE o SEIE W o
10,021 SQ FT 3 St T ——= N E— \ \ N \ / al = |2 w
| 0.230 ACRES | T + —— | — ANERNNY PRESERVATION 4 >/ , LOT 215 N/ P = s
| | ! ! LOT 118 AN PARCEL | ) s 7 < 11.0398QFT / J i Sl B Ha
| | 1 I Jp— 80 AN o g / Y, ‘9’ 0.253 ACRES S AEE 28
Lb— — == 2 LOT 122 LOT 121 : Il LOT 120 LOT 119 it 0.247 ACRES | ANES gt 4{; / ¢ S / 3|3 38
________ 10,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT | 9000 SQFT SQFT [ ) NA N\ AN / il i Sx
r — = 0.230 ACRES 207 ACRES ' 9,000 NEW 10.0 ® / AN o 2
| f | 0-207 ACRE : : 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES ’! ||$ PUE (TYP.) \/ \\ \\ a4 //\ AN / 15 2>
20.0' - o | | o  LOT 117 X / 7 / AN 2E .
LOT 109 I [ - ~ P \ - / N N / |z wa
| =1 ¥ 50 I | _ N D1 14378 5QFT N\ \ 2 EX. WIRE FENCE Y, 7 N \v / % olo =&
| 10,021 SQ FT | | N s 0.830 ACRES W\ & (REMOVE), / OTo1a N\ / 0 23
| 0230ACRES | ! iyl | g\ —————————— 1T ——— |- v \ N\ L Y, 25 / Lolcla NV =l i
o I 3 \ N\ \ / O / 11,104 SQ FT N s|s gc'g
| | | -0 \\\ o NN\ _ / / 0.255 ACRES y z3
| — | l o QL L %S © \ » <
/%) \ \\ V. — —————— — — — [ AN /
i , : o oz 5 % 00 e b N A\ X N /
BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) | 25 » 922 — © ~— 4 o
o g S e W > \ B p— — =
(NOT MORE THAN 10% OF | o e r 12 - - N N
COMMON AREA MAY BE 5 COMMON AREA 2‘.| BO.Q' TN B X & / / // < \ g é §
COVEREDBY 'S™ ) i sqrr | 1 3 — T = / // / BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) SN slxlz|s
STRUCTURES,) 0.230 ACRES 2 | /< Fr————— - _ NN - / LOT 116 S (NOT MORE THAN 5% OF y ~l R EIE
 SEEOPENSPACE | 8] . it = N AR/ AG. PRES, PARCELMAY y S ik
. : c 14,374 SQ FT // N g |z 4
| | b | LOT 111 LOT 112 § [ LOT 113 og LOT114 ||| DX -~ 0.330 ACRES // / EER%%VTEURREE%E;Y Y Y, ~ \\ E =
= ————1 r— — - | 10,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT I 9,000 SQ FT 2 9.000 SQ FT [ ~————= s (SEE OPEN SPACE / 3 /T LOT 213 >~ 5 |= 5
__________ , 0.230 ACRES 0.207 ACRES | | 01207 ACRES E L Oé07 ACRES , , / / / / PRESERVATION PLAN ) / 2 _ — = ~
" | | [ zZz LOT 115 / / 4 / 2% 10,923 SQ FT S >
| | i | 8.0 8.0 g4 NEw oo Al 10760 SQ FT Y // / / / )50.251 ACRES ° /
| LOT 110 | | L ||| PYETYP) ! 0.247 ACRES ‘fy // \ N S /
| oom Sart | | al //, AGRICULTURE y o NN /
| 0230 ANRA 10.0' J i o . B !_ I | // / PRESERVATION y I //\\\ y S 43°27'51" W 42.80'
| PUE (TYP) |7 — g g e S — /4 PARCEL J Y Y , AN SN,
‘ | " o S S N N ﬁ X ’f, / 54,634 SQ FT 4 / \\\\//
| S & & [ S ~T- ’f, 1.254 ACRES 4 / LOT 212 N\
| ik @ SN~ g / // / 10,771 SQ FT NN\ NORTH
| | | I i ~ ~_\/// % y / 0.247 ACRES >
| LOT 201 | l‘ NEW 10.0 AGRICULTURE | {4 EX. WIRE FENCE T~ / P /
Lol UL | k PUE (TYP.) PRESERVATION | (REMOVE) &7 / /
10,021 SQ FT | PARCEL L '] 7o 2
| 0.230 ACRES | | - | | / // // S 3901 O|43|| VV 1 91 74| ﬁ Z S
- o
| EX. WIRE FENCE | % | Iyl N AGRICULTURE L/ / / / ' | A (D ==
| | 36.0 | \ | 1 PRESERVATION \ // LOT 211 Vs o WIRE FENGE Y > > 2y
L o= = _ , BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) PARCEL K '\ 200 / 4 | L& 23
——— (NOT MORE THAN 5% OF -+ —~~—__; | — / / o 9 / GRAPHIC SCALE < = S 2
,r _______ B Il AG. PRES. PARCEL MAY 11 43,560 SQ FT 200 \ / / 24T ACRES / 50 0 % 50 100 = nd i W =g
| BE COVERED BY 200 T 20.0 1000 AGRES | 4 { S / | LLI b S E
Loz e | | ’ AN S o e gy S— el
| | | S,STEREUS;URES.) N / e NN S y O L D E e
11,000 SQ FT 200 EN SPACE ) I © - NN S / IN FEET Z Ns =
l 0.253 ACRES | | PRESERVATION PLAN.) 2 N = \/g, e / O\ Q / ( ) Z = T > ¥
| DRAIN EASEMENT | | 60.0 | = LOT 210 N = 2 =
' ROW a _ - % sl =es % mn = e
I L L PHASE 1 A / 10,771 SQFT S LL <>
_______ o LWy r - // 0.247 ACRES od EiMAaN | —
S Ao, / % S 41°1528' W 152.02
o0 g
o s
o= ) 2 _ e /\
Ui /
] A LOT 209\ M / &g
] 0 — — — — 2 10,516 SQ FT / @
_____ R2p.0 3 0.241 ACRES / g
JRRs 7 Ty -yt~ —— |~ N \
| ~ COMMONAREAT | ' | 0.0 | ] ] M 1k \\ \ // a0
, S 124785QFT |3 & | ' | =a %c% 5 LOT 204 Al LOT 205 LOT 206 i LOT 207 W\ / (&)
0286ACRES = = | |ZE  100008QFT o 10,000 SQ FT I 10,000 SQ FT — — \ Y, w
| [ % | | E L 0.230 ACRES —| = 80  0230ACRES | 0.930 ACRES 10,000 SQ FT ]I 10,000 SQ FT \ y EX. EOA z
| =2 o> 0 - |- | - 0.230 ACRES I 0.230 ACRES e \ \ ‘7 SAWCUT
NEW STORM | | NEW STORM 11 il pepasarl N\ / S 33°5024" W 170.55' . ~ “
: DRAIN EASEMENT 30.01 «L— 8.0'\ DRAIN EASEMENT , , , , 0.272 ACRES \ \ // : L 610.63 \_\ ,/ 1 o
I_ e 1
= N I O Y I B J ||_________ ____________ \A \,/ 88J9_°15‘08'E 545.51'— 4
. . _ N 89°14'12" | Y :@YZ ——————————————————
S EX. WIRE FENCE == 9°1412" W 812.89 = %
(REMOVE) “ o
(AGRICULTURE) / y
| /
PARCEL O 7 EX. WIRE FENCE
67,335 SQ FT
ZONE:A'1 1.546 ACRES
BONUS DENSITY TABLE AREA TABLE CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE \ : T
OVERALL AREA (S.F.) 1,693,711 PARTICULARS SF. % NO. DESCRIPTION m |<£
R.O.W. AREA 236,527 AREA OF LOTS 578,504 34.2 (1) | ASPHALT PAVEMENT WITH GRANULAR BASE < N D
MAXIMUM 40,000 S.F. LOTS 36 R.O.W. 236,527 14.0 (2) | CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4 _— 0 o >_~
OPEN SPACE 878,680 518 (3| SIDEWALK PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4 L 8 -
APPLICABLE ITEMS % DENSITY BONUS | ADDITIONAL LOTS TOTAL 1693711 100 @ | ADA RAMP O Z -~ Z
a. CLUSTER 10 3.6 AVERAGE LOT AREA= 10,571 S F. ch3 O ; 2
b. ROADWAY LANDSCAPE/DESIGN 20 72 S @
9. AGRICULTURE 15 54 " (AGRICULTURE) — g O
i. SEWER CAPACITY 5 1.8 L 2 g)) %
TOTAL BONUS 50 18 LLIPARCEL P Z o8
% 43,560 SQ FT \ ; LLI
1.000 ACRES
TOTAL PROPOSED LOTS 54 Ex HOUSE ;
PROJECT NO. 1 6071 38
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CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE

DESCRIPTION

8" PVC C-900 CULINARY WATER MAIN

3/4" TYPE K COPPER WATER SERVICE LINE

NOTE:

PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES
AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF
CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THIS POINT IS

[CALL BEFORE YOU DIG]

~N

[T'S FREE & IT'S THE LAW

BLUE STAKES OF UTAH
UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER

NORTH

NO.
@
@
() | 3/4" WATER METER PER APWA #521 HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN.
3/4" POLY WATER SERVICE LINE o
@ 1-800-662-4111
(5) | 6'PVC C-900 FIRELINE www. bluestakes org
() | FIRE HYDRANT PER APWA #511 L ) GRAPHIC SCALE
NOTE: 50 0 25 50 100
THRUST BLOCK PER APWA #561
@ USTBLOC %0 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY E;!—-E;Ej'
GATE VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT
(@) | BLOW OFF VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. (IN FEET)
40 | 8'PVC SDR-35 SEWER MAIN PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. 1inch = 50ft.
d) | 4"PVC SDR-35 SEWER LATERAL
42 | 4 SSMH PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS.
dd | 8'PVC C-900 SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS.
49 | 2' POLY SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS.
45 | SECONDARY WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS.
48 | COMBINATION AIR VAC PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS,
4% | THRUST BLOCK PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS.
d® | GATE VALVE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS.
NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN
(DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER
IRRIGATION COMPANY)
EX. UTILITY POLE (TYP.)
S o - o EX. 6" WATER MAIN
T . - /
= N £
‘ Pl Pl PI Pl PI Pi I N Pi
@ /@ ﬁ = ] SiB) 3D Jo- SD ) Fl Pi Pi —
—(2NEW 4' SSMH— Pa ol B0 —o— :
— 0 SD R —=
RIM:4235.97 N / ey -
Il INV (E):4225.02 —9<1] /f — = —— S5 ————— — SS \ \ @/} //y( ( ____________________
M g oAt Zi il 2777777 777 77 v e — — —— (| ————— — — — — — — - - - S5 SS N WMUST 0y T T T —
| SEWER - i 77007 00000 000000 00000 00 47 0 | [ N T T T T T T T T T T 7 e = Pl
| PUMP STATION | S W SSMAGS | 720 ~1 NEW 4 SSVH® NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN
(DESIGN BY OTHERS) | / RIM4237/57 RIM:4238.76 (DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER
| L / NV WY 420528 NEW 4 SSMH{D | % B 1w w4220 88 IRRIGATION COMPANY)
| @5 | ez 905, 408 SDR 35 PIC S5 RIM:4237.24 | | H flisng
| 8' SDR-35 PVC SS | Jﬁ" =% NV(8) 422548 T e A INV (W)-4227 58 | | INV (S):4230.08
| 66 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPET/ = | | NV AE) 422548 7 ' INV (E):4227.78 | [ L o0y - _ —
L J I | | s ! |
Kz |
S— : , N ]
Il NS | 8 SDR-35 PVC SS(0 | = | 1k <
| | 525 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE | | =
| S A al | | | A o
| | e | ] >
| | 2 | /[ 8 8DR35 PYC 55 i ' I O
, , | =326 LF (@ 0/52% GODPE | " | fe__ L
| , ///r | U% | | r—-———"—--"""""""" ""®"—"——— —~ —é.g -
I : A3 // ;_& | I_ _________ —, | E
___________________ | -
| | | | 3 Tl =
| | o | | 1 | N —
| R L N | T il L
| | - — 40 8' SDR-35 PVC SS | i | || =
: | /@ || : : 479 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE : | ;@*_—:_ il =
O 1
- | = (é | | | /@l |
__________ | NEW 4' SSMH 1 T ———————i i <8 | |
I_ / ________________ \\
| & '/@’m | RIM:4238.76 N T e N N\ g b 1r® : |
, o INV (N):4227.18 il N Z = l
| | INV (E):4227.38 (08’ SDR-35 PVC SS | I
| | . NV (S)4227 38 | 440 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPEH | 5 | NN
| i | 11 ' NEW 4 SSMHGD | % | =rve 1
Lo ] | L (TYP.)
| R Y N RIM:4241.28 l | A
| | T \ INV (W):4229.14 , = 1]
| C ~ | N . | I 3Y(TYP) 1}
, Ols / ! : | L @TYP) |
| CI \;. T — S — — \ CF — | @(l P) , ,
LIl
| | E) f W 2(1TYP) i | | | :
| il W ' 4+ W ] | L /
| i I — S . —s | B e —— | //
| I 1= 4 NG(TYP) L2 INNBe T T T T T T T ]!
| K N iy N B D B | O 1! /
| Dk ‘\ | TR | — | @ (TYP) il /
' [ | ) | Wi | | /
L _| I l ’
_____ | [ DT | ] /
[T T T T T T T = | i = Ik T ! /
l | | i | R | 1!
/
| | nERN | i |k Ko ! /
| —ei | 1 | Mlo! i /
| i l Nl | l 1! /
| RN ] I K I R I | ——————————— ] /
| DEEN e ——————————— =\ S ____________ _] A —0 /
: || NG : ! T AONEW 4 SSMH—] 12 //
= ! RIM:4241.56 S L HKD g som3s PvC 5500 /
| (TYP.K2) | I onn / / 42 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE /
, (TYP)@J\ | 8" SDR-35 PVC SS@ I INV (N):4232.00 / /f/’_ o e /
| i A | 469 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE il INV (S5):4232.20 L NEW 4 SSMH® Y.
| TYPY@—" | _| | | {d08" SDR-35 PVC SS | RIM-4241 84 /
o 35 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE e /
l (TP @/ | NN S INV (N):4232.37 Yy,
l ' | | ] dDNEW 4' SSMH / =KD NV (SW):4232.57 Y.
. N B l 1 RIM:4242.06 - / /
_________ | iR INV (SW):423291 7 5 6 S
r — w | i INV (NE):4232.71 // AN //
| | , | 408" SDR-35 PVC SS y NN y
| | » | 275 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE / AR /
| ‘@T‘ @ a /%0-7 NN /
| ' | I ) / SN -/
| | | 1 NN
| = : [ 7 DY) >
N =& ' | - A\l / 77/ 7 / -
! a Ao nr men en MATCH LINE (SEE CUPf)?)A\ * ’

DESCRIPTION

CHANGES PER COUNTY COMMENTS
CHANGES PER COUNTY COMMENTS

6/1/117
6/5117
ADJUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

SCALE MEASURES 1-INCH ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

4/11/2017
1607138site

CHECKED BY MCP
FIELD CREW S U RVEY

DWG. FILE

BENCHMARK
ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192

9130 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100

oaﬂcl'llﬂzﬂ R &

3908 W 1800 S
WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

WINSTON PARK

PROJECT NO. 1 6071 38
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MATCH LINE (SEE CUP.01)
R B | ! s N g ‘ j
a $' SDR-35 PVC SSA0 I =" [N\ / // / / &
| | | 469 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE P N\ Y, y / e |e e
| | EJ € L a - — \ / / / olg |& e
| | V ——————————————————— s \\\ Y, / al= |2 W
| | - I o] N
| | S S —— e ———— —— —- \ \\ (98" SDR-35 PVC SS N/ / 91818 Rz
& | | N 275 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE &, 7 / ) / 2|2 e
| P KB | il | : N\ N / / { IHE 49
| N | / ) / 818 2o
L @,@ AD | NEW 4' SSMH{D I | [42NEW 4 SSMH \\ \\ Q\Z\/ / x| =i
N ! : RIM:4239.72 ] |1 RIM:4242.19 N\N % BANS. S/ 2E o8
—————————— 4229, INV (W):4231.19 7N g 2>
f TN e ) mmeme | gewnsmosd | e / N /
| | (E): : o []1 [ \ / 1 SN\ / | wo
, | I INV (9):4229.46 [ 433 L.F. @0.40% SLOPES il —— W\ ® y / NN y 5|5 28
e / \ NEW 4' SSMH / N y 33
| | = _/ !_ | jlh (TYP.) (TYP.) IV N \ \\ RIM:4243.81 / ¢ / NN == n<
| i 3 o e rr |91 NS |V N\ INV (NE):4234.01 / N\ == 55
| \__[® "\ / / S 33
| / D <
| @ // [ =) ; \ \\ ~————————— — — — — — — — — — — — — & < /
| l g( / \ 4 3 N\ "~ ————— X / N /
S = = ~ /
| o1k ok A — S Bis 8 = = sS .\ A\ ~__ y NE
| ek LA " S AD(YP) W - \ F——————————— ) @NEW 4 SSMH . ——— wls|S
| O = E; i w—=" .  — qﬁ RIM:4244.38 / “ NEHE
, | I / = T 7 o INV (SW):4235.38 Qz& & o SN =
| | 3 R I A 2 _ _ S N IO I I 7 ~ 2 |3
| (TYP)EN | i N / / ~\ TTe— slg |, |2
| @\y\ \@TYP NN 7 (108" SDR-35 PVC SS / VANER 2 |35 o
L (WP-)@E\\ : YR Bl M d 308 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE . DTYPI 5 |& 5
__________ x| ! | || || : | - / DIVP) S~
|r (TYP.)@:l’\ = | il | ) g > D(TYP) =
| (TYPIN : 1] 1K , L 2 \aymve) S
1 RN / > 7
N
: @1 [ | I ] / Q AN /
| A |' e - —_— - _ 1 |\ // / N \\ //
| | alll I 1r R N N NEW 4' SSMH@D ,” / NN NORTH
| 8'SDR-35 PVC SS40 I I~ RIM:424459 , NN\
351 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE ik S INV (SW):4233.95 VP AN
: | |1 A~ /) INV (NE):4234/15 Py : ,
l NEW 4' SSMHG2 R T~ 4 / i3(TYP) /
| | _M = RIM:4241.49 il ~ // / / @)
| —T | INV (N):4230.86 i @08’ SDR-35 PVC SS / & e e e o~ Z S
| i 1 INV/(W):4231.06 | 82 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE / y; y ¢ =2
| | = INV (E):4231.06 ” / y Y O >k
| | & INV (5):4231.06 i o1 D SOR 36 PYC S8 / Y, GRAPHIC SCALE < ZWz3zs
L — — - V Bk S {d2ONEW 4' SSMH / // 50 0 25 50 100 E > b 83
F———— —— — — — — - & RIM:4244.16 / Y, / | 2 m r o 2
| o | v 222 A4 < / e e Twass:
N , INV (NE):4233.62 E ® %6
| | A N A9NEW 4' SSMH (NE) 7 N J // (IN FEET) @) = HEZ:
| | | % il RIM:4243.70 - DN 1inch = 50t > n =2
. , N / : — T = £
| ‘#@lr INV (W):4232.86 _ / NRY Y D 5 > =
| :® ! INV (E):4233.06 - N y w O 03 S
N | - )Y NN mzZ<Lss3
I PHASE 1 S ~ 7 NN\ NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN L €=
L . LT 2 = I U — /, > X 6' WATER MAIN (DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER 1
> { s / £ UTILITY POLE IRRIGATION COMPANY)
y .
DEHACE 2\ 7 / (TYP)
o i P A /
7 %
Sie Y S - /
& Y 3 < / Qg
W _ ~ /\ \ / _ \‘; _ @
@// = D\ _\« \\ \ // \ Pi Bl 5 g
d \ &v - \\ S — b ———— —
1 A\ _\— — \ me—— — - — T — e :
1 AN / o F —
| 08" SDR-35 PVC SS | 1 M\ / Y u
| 165 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE I\ 8'SDR-35 PVC 5540 1 \\ \ // NEW 24" @ FLARED END SECTION z
| | \—449 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE i \ IE (W):4236.52
| | il A\ /
| | ik N\ 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD &
| | R N\ 483 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE
- - L \ / |
———————————————————— N N R W \ 4 PARCEL O
|
67,335 SQ FT
9 4 1.546 ACRES
408’ SDR-35 PVC SS
130 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE
O
o \¢ I
o <C
° Y =
0 < | »n?>
N O >_.~
Ll PARCEL P 0 S E
= 43560 SQFT 7 - Z
1.000 ACRES O ; D
189
CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE 7)) o X
NO. DESCRIPTION Z ™ Hd
(@) | 8'PVC C-900 CULINARY WATER MAIN — mm
@) | 3/4" TYPE K COPPER WATER SERVICE LINE ; =
@) | 3/4' WATER METER PER APWA #521
@) | 3/4' POLY WATER SERVICE LINE
(5) | 6"PVC C-900 FIRELINE
&) | FIRE HYDRANT PER APWA #511
(@) | THRUST BLOCK PER APWA #561
GATE VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS.
NOTE:
(9 | BLOW OFF VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
40 | &' PVC SDR-35 SEWER MAIN PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES
“ AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF —
(@ | 4 PVC SDR-35 SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THIS POINT IS 1607138
@ | 4 SSMH PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN. , .
43 | 8 PVC C-900 SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. [CALL BEFORE YOU DIG]
42 | 2'POLY SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS, IT'S FREE & IT'S THE LAW UTILITY
45 | SECONDARY WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. NOTE: BLUE STAKES OF UTAH PLAN
: UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER
d® | COMBINATION AIR VAC PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY
ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT
{9 | THRUST BLOCK PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. 1-800-662-4111 CUP 01
d® | GATE VALVE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. www.bluestakes.org -
- / 4 OF 6
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S DRAINAGE AREA #1 DRAINAGE AREA #2
NOTE: WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1, h .
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, Rational Method (Q=CIA) Rational Method (Q=CIA) NORTH oo 2
ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT EﬁEL\T/ALﬁgEN Bﬁ%igD MERIDIAN 8z |z ey
. I U)
ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. DATUM: NAVD88 .(PER SALT LAKE COUNTY TIE SHEET) Area Identification (A) Rational Coefficient (C) C*A Area Identification (A) Rational Coefficient (C) C*A % % % % iy
*Roof = 117,500 0.9 105750 SF. *Roof = 22,500 0.9 20250 SF. 7 Il I e
**Pavement = 161,425 0.9 145283 SF. **Pavement = 47,439 0.9 42695 SF. olE|E @8
- ~ Landscaping = 355,828 0.2 71166 SF. Landscaping = 85.633 0.2 17127 SF. § § § é
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Exhibit C

TAYLOR WEST WEBER WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
2815 WEST 3300 SOUTH
WEST HAVEN, UTAH 84401

April 6, 2017

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Boulevard
Ogden, Utah 84401

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to inform you that preliminary approval has been given to provide
culinary water only for 54 lots for the Winston Park subdivision to be located at the
approximate address of 1800 South 3600 West in Taylor, Utah.

Requirements:
*Plan review fee = $1,350 ($25 per lot)
*Water rights fee = $156,708 ($2,902 per lot or current cost when paid)
*Secondary water = must hook up to the pressurized secondary water system
provided by Hooper Irrigation
*Hookup/Impact fee will need to be paid by each lot owner ($5,638 or current
cost when paid) before building permit is issued by Weber County

Construction plans must be approved by the District before the start of the
project. Final approval will be subject to meeting all of the requirements of the
District and all fees being paid and received.

Sincerely,

TAYLOR WEST WEBER WATER IMP. DIST.

a
7 /V/ /&Tu»;

VaTSurrage'Z Manager

VS/sph
Expires 10/06/17
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Department of
Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson
Executive Director

State of Utah
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
GARY R. HERBERT Marie E. Owens, P.E.
Governor Director

SPENCER J. COX
Lieutenant Governor

May 15, 2017

Val Surrage

Taylor West-Weber Water District
2815 West 3300 South

West Haven, Utah 84401

Subject: Feasibility Evaluation, Drinking Water Service to Winston Park Subdivision from
Taylor-West Weber Water District, System #29019, File #10836

This is not Plan Approval for construction.

Dear Mr. Surrage:

The Division of Drinking Water (the Division) received your request concerning the capacity of
the Taylor-West Weber Water District (The District) to provide drinking water service to the
Winston Park Subdivision on April 28, 2017. This feasibility evaluation is solely based on the
information we received from the District and the existing records available in the Division’s
database.

The Division’s estimate is based on:

¢ The present number of equivalent residential connections (ERC’s) the District is obligated
to serve — the District indicated in the attached Project Notification Form (PNF), which
was received on April 28, 2017, that the District currently is obligated to serve 2,515
ERC’s and the proposed Winston Park Subdivision will add 54 new residential
connections (54 ERC’s). Therefore, our estimate is based on 2,569 ERC’s (i.e. 2,515 plus
54 ERC’s);

e Irrigatable acreage, which was provided by the District in the last sanitary survey; and

e Fire flow required by local fire code officials.

This evaluation is courtesy technical assistance, and is not meant to be a detailed or accurate
engineering analysis. The Division does not track or verify the number of obligated connections or
the status of the obligated connections. It is the responsibility of the Taylor-West Weber Water
District and Weber County to verify all information for planning purposes.

195 North 1950 West « Salt Lake City, UT
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144830  Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4830
Telephone (801) 536-4200 » Fax (801-536-4211 « T.D.D. (801) 903-3978
www.degq.utah.gov
Printed on 100% recycled paper



Val Surrage
Page 2 of 4
May 15, 2017

Per Utah Administrative Rule R309-510 Minimum Sizing Requirements, the number of allowable
connections to be served by a public water system is affected by:

® Source water capacity;

e Storage capacity; and

e Available water rights.

Among these three components, the one with the least capacity determines the allowable number
of connections for a public water system. The Division of Drinking Water’s feasibility evaluation
addresses only the first two components (i.e., source and storage capacities).

The Division of Water Rights is the authority for water rights related regulations. Please consult
with the Division of Water Rights directly for certification and interpretation regarding water
rights.

The requirements related to indoor water use for these components are:
e A water system must be able to provide 800 gallons per day (gpm) per (ERC) from its
water source(s);
e A water system must be able to provide 400 gallons per ERC of storage;
e A water system must have 0.45 acre-feet per ERC of water rights.

Furthermore:
e [f a water system provides water for irrigation use, additional source capacity, storage
capacity and water rights are required.
e [f a water system provides water for fire suppression, additional storage capacity is
required.

Source Capacity

Based on the Division records and the information provided by the Taylor-West Weber Water
District, the District has the following approved drinking water sources and safe yields:

Source Number Water Source Name Safe Yield (gpm)
WS001 Big Well 900
WS002 Small Well Inactive

Weber Basin WCD
WS003 Wholesale Contract 2,000
WS004 900 South Well 1,000
WS005 Shop Well Proposed
Total 3,900

From the table above, the Division estimates the District’s water source capacity to be 3,900
gallons per minute (gpm).




Val Surrage
Page 3 of 4
May 15, 2017

The attached capacity calculation work sheet estimates the minimum source capacity required for
the District is 2,817 gallons per minute (gpm). This estimate includes:

e 1427.2 gpm for indoor water use; and

® 1419.7 gpm for irrigation use.

It appears that the District has 1,053 gpm excess source capacity, and has adequate source
capacity to serve the Winston Park Subdivision.

Storage Capacity

Based on the Division records and information provided by the District, the District has the
following approved storage tanks in service:

Storage Tank Number Source Name Volume Gallons
STOO01 Million Gallon Tank 1,000,000
ST002 2 Million Gallon Tank 2,000,000
STO003 250 K Gallon Tank 250,000
ST004 3MG Tank — Temporary OP 3,000,000
Total 6,250,000

From the table above, the Division estimates the District’s water storage capacity to be 6,250,000
gallons.

The attached capacity calculation work sheet estimates the minimum storage capacity required for
the District is 2,168,608 gallons based on indoor water use only.

It appears that the District has 4,081,392 gallons excess storage capacity, and has adequate
storage capacity to serve the Winston Park Subdivision.

Summary

Based on information made available to the Division, it appears that at the present time the
District has sufficient source and storage capacities to provide drinking water service to the
proposed Winston Park Subdivision.

The District submitted a Project Notification Form for the Winston Park Subdivision on April 28,
2017 and was granted a plan review waiver by the Division, which allows the construction of this
subdivision to proceed once approval is granted by Weber County.




Val Surrage
Page 4 of 4
May 15, 2017

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact Kelly Casteel at (801) 536-4265.

Sincerely, My
¥ //7 e
/u»" y

/ 7 0 - g —
iV b <5

I N g
A

Marie E. Owens, P.E.
Director

KDC/nl/dg/hb
Enclosure — Operating Permit Checklist

cc: Louis Cooper, Environmental Health Director, Weber-Morgan Health Dept, lcooper @co.weber.ut.us
Sean Wilkinson, Weber County Planner, swilkinson @co.weber.ut.us
Jared Andersen, P.E., Weber County Engineer, jandersen @co.weber.ut.us
Dawn White, Gardner Engineering, dan @gecivil.com
Kelly Casteel, Division of Drinking Water, kcasteel @utah.gov
Ross Hansen, Regional Engineer, Division of Water Rights, rosshansen @utah.gov

DDW-2017-004908.docx



PROJECT NOTIFICATION FORM (PNF)

Please provide the following information for all Drinking Water Projects by existing PWS's
Use with Plan Submittal [R309-500-6(1)] or when requesting Waiving of Plan Submittal [R309-500-6(3)]

| Print Form I | Submit by Email |

File No: 10836
Date Rec'd: 4/28/2017

If this is a new PWS, please complete the Supplemental PNF available on our website: drinkingwater.utah.gov/blank_forms.htm

Upon completion, Submit by Email, fax or mail to:

1 Name of PWS [owner of system as recorded with DDW]

System Name: Taylor West Weber Water District

System Number: 29019
Address: 2815 W 3300 S

City, State, Zip: West Haven, Utah 84401

Present No. of ERC's system is obligated to serve: 2515
Present No. of ERC's physically connected to system: 2118
Population Served: _7413

No. of ERC's this project will add to system: 54

2 Addressee for Official Correspondence [Mayor, Public Works Director, etc...]

Name: Val Surrage

Title: Manager

Address: _Same

City, State, Zip:

Phone No:

E-Mail Address:

3 PE designated as Direct Responsible Engineer for Entire System
(if applicable)

Company Name: Gardner Engineering

Name: Dan White

Address: 5150 South 375 East

City, State, Zip:_Ogden Utah, 84415

Phone No: 801.476.0202

E-Mail Address: _dan@gecivil.com

4 PE responsible for design of this Project [if not same as item 3]

Name: Daniel P. Bourque

Address: 9130 South State, Ste 100

City, State, Zip: sandy, UT 84070

Phone No: 801.542.7192 Fax No:

E-Mail Address: nreeve@reeve-assoc.com

5 Name of Construction Inspector(s) and frequency of inspection

Name: Clay Penman

Full Time:

Part Time: x

6

Description of Project [in sufficient detail for DDW to identify]

Winston Park Subdivision: Approx. 3,450 feet of 10" and 950
feet of 8" C900 DR14 PVC waterline (bell and spigot), 9 FHs,
mainline valves, and services to 54 lots. Plans provide for, and
inspector will ensure, minimum separation standards from sewer
lines as set forth in R309-550-7. This subdivision is located on
the south side of 1800 S. between approximately 3600 S. and
3700 S. in western Weber County. A feasibility analysis from
the DDW similar to File #10285 is requested.

7 Anticipated Construction Schedule:
Advertise for Bids: _Unknown, 2017 likely
Bid Opening: _Unknown, 2017 likely
Begin Construction: _Unknown, 2017 likely
Complete Construction: _Unknown, 2017 likely
Is this PNF for plan review waiver 3a? Yes No
[see R309 500-6(3a) to verify]
If Yes, you must have a previously approved ﬁ ﬁ
Master Plan and Construction Standards.
Is this PNF for plan review waiver 3b? Yes No
[see R309 500-6(3b) to verify]
X T

If Yes, you must have a designated PE responsible
for the system and previously approved
Construction Standards.

Does this project meet any of the criteria to be exempt Yes No
from the hydraulic modeling rule requirements? I_ I_
[see R309 511-4(1)(a)(i) through (iv) to verify] X

If Yes, specify rule reference here:

R309 511-4(1)(a)(iii)

Fire Suppression Authority [if system has fire hydrants]

Name: Weber Fire District

Address: 2023 W 1300 N

City, State, Zip: Ogden Utah 84404

Phone No: 801.782.3580 Fax No:

E-Mail Address: bthueson@weberfd.com

Req'd flow (gpm): 1000

10 Funded by State or Federal Agency?

(" Drinking Water Board (SRF or FSRF) Loan #:
C Community Impact Board

(® None

(— Other (Specify)

Duration (hrs): 2

[PNF = Project Notification Form; PWS = Public Water System; DDW = Division of Drinking Water;

Revised: Nov 2013

ERC = Equivalent Residential Connection; PE = Professional Engineer; SRF = State Revolving Fund]



Division of Drinking Water — Water System Capacity Calculation Sheet (Last Update 3/30/2017)
| *Enter the green cells only* |

System Number 29019

Convert "Number of other connections" (Cell E9) to ERCs here. [ERCs of other
connections = peak day demand of other connections in gal per day / 800 gpd]

System Name| Taylor West Weber (May 2017) |

1.1 Indoor Water Use

Number of residential connections =~ - ---------- ------------------- - 2,515
Number of other connections - - - ERCs of other connections 54.0 (Example: water use of 2 factories
equals to water use of 55 homes.)
Enter number of non-residential connections,
€.0., 2 industrial connections. Total Equivalent Residential Connections (ERCs)  2,569.0

MIN. REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR WATER USE
Source Storage
gpd/ERC | Total (gpm) | Gallons/ERC | Total (gallons)
800 1,427.2 400 1,027,600

Enter estimated irrigated acre

1.2 Outdoor Water Use

Is the drinking water used for outdoor irrigation? Yes No
Residential ERCs using drinking water for irrigaton - -------- - 470 ]
Percentage of Residential ERCs using DW for irrigation - - ------- --->>0 19%
Average irrigated acreage per residential connection - -------- - 0.75
Total irrigated acreage of other connections (park, school, etc.) - -------- ---> 6.00

(Enter notes here regarding whether and what % Enter total irrigated acres of other Irrigation zone 4

o . . connections here.
of irrigation water is supplied by PWS.) il
Select Irrigated Zone #

from the pick list.

1.3 Fire Flow Water Use

Does the water system provide fire protection?

Maximum fire flow demand (in gpm) for water system or pressure zone

Maximum fire suppression duration (in hours) for water system or pressure zone

Required Fire Suppression Storage (in gallons)

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR IRRIGATION USE See "Irrigation
e Demands & Map" tab
Source Storage on the bottom of the
gpd/ERC | Total (gpm) | Gallons/ERC | Total (gallons) SCIEEN
4,277 1,419.7 2,136 1,021,008

| Enter fire flow in gpm.

Yes

[] No

1,000

(*Verify req'd fire flow and duration with local fire code officials.* Enter notes

here, e.g. fire official contact info or comments.)

Enter duration in
hours.

2. Summary of Water System Capacity Requirements

MIN. REQUIREMENTS FOR WATER SYSTEM

Source (indoor + outdoor)

Storage (indoor + outdoor + fire)

gpd/ERC

Total (gpm)

Gallons/ERC

Total (gallons)

5,077

2,846.9

2,536

2,168,608

2.1 Does this system have adequate source capacity (per R309-510-7)?
This source capacity assessment is a general overall system calculation. It may not reflect the variations in individual areas or pressure zones.

Autolink to 2 "Total Source" cell above.

Required Source Capacity ~ 2,846.9 “gpm | Autolink to 4.2 "Total Existing Source Capacity” cell below. |
Existing Source Capacity  3,900.0 4m>m/ Source deficit indicates that: (1) additional source capacity is needed,
Source Capacity Deficit None 'g pm and (2) source deficiency should be assessed.
Existing % of Total Req'd 137.0% <—— Less than 100% indicates: (1) additional source capacity is needed, and
(2) source deficiency should be assessed.

10836 Capacity Calculations.xls Page 1 of 2 5/5/2017



2.2 Does this system have adequate storage capacity (per R309-510-8)?
This storage capacity assessment is a general overall system calculation. It may not reflect the variations in individual areas or pressure zones.

4/| Autolink to 2 "Total Storage" cell above. I

Total Required Storage 2,168,608 gal
Existing Storage Capacity 6,250,000 a
Storage Capacity Deficit None “Gar ]
Required Fire Storage 120,000 gal
Is storage deficiency solely due Not
to fire storage? Applicable
Existing % of Total Req'd 288.2% <4¢——

Autolink to 4.3 "Total Existing Storage Capcity" cell below. I

| Storage deficit indicates that: (1) additional storage volume is needed,
and (2) storage deficiency should be assessed.

If NO, answer one of question set 2.01 to 2.05 in ESS.
If YES, answer one of question set 2.06 to 2.10 in ESS.

Less than 100% indicates: (1) additional storage capacity is needed, and
(2) storage deficiency should be assessed.

3. Transient PWS Indoor Water Use — ERC Calcuation (See R309-510, Tables 510-1, 2, & 4 for other facility types.)

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR USE

Source Storage

Facility Type GPD/person* GPDIsite or pad | Gallons/person Ge::o;alzite ERC/site or pad :;?;:}ptgfs ERCs
Modern Recreation Camp 60 30 0 0.00 0.0
Semi-Developed Camp w/ flush toilets 20 10 0 0.00 0.0
Semi-Developed Camp w/o flush toilets 5 2.5 0 0.00 0.0
RV Park N/A 100 N/A 50 0.13 0.0

Number of people per camp site 4—| If applicable, enter number of people per camp site here.

Source Storage ERC/1000 | Vehicles ERCs hurber i call 18 or
(GPDJvehicle) (Gal./vehicle) | vehicles served | served/day cell 19 on Page 1.
Roadway Rest Stop w/ flushometer valves 7 35 8.8 0.0 <4+

4. Data Input for Calculating ERCs, Source and Storage

4.2 Summary - Existing Sources (enter in green cells below)

Taylor West Weber (May 2017) Total Existing Source Capacity (in gpm) 3,900
4.1 Projected ERCs Calculation (optional) Use this number in WS001 Big Well 900
Total Projected ERCs 2,569|4— G2l 18 CNumber of \WS002 Small Well - Inactive
Existing Residential Connections 2515 Connefitiolns") on Page| WS003 Weber Basin WCD Wholes 2000
i 1 to calculate
Obligated Future ERCs (enter below) 54 PROJECTED demand WS004 900 South Well 1000
Winston Park Subdivision 54 & reqts (including WS005 Shop Well - Proposed
both existing & future
connections).
Maximum ERCs (assuming indoor use only) 7020
Diaphragm or air
pressure tanks shall NOT] =
be conadercaletactive 4.3 Summary - Existing Storage Tanks (enter below)
storage volume for (1) Total Existing Storage Cap. (in gallons) 6,250,000
community systems, o —
(2) NTNC wiih significant|  [ST001 Million Gallon Tank 1,000,000
demand UNLESS an ST002 2 Million Gallon Tank 2,000,000
exception has been
granted. ST003 250 K Gallon Tank 250,000
ST004 3 MG Tank - Temporary O 3,000,000
(Enter notes here. If additional space is needed, click the "Additional
Notes" tab on the bottom of the screen.)
10836 Capacity Calculations.xls Page 2 of 2 5/5/2017
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QW@Q Central Weber Sewer Improvement District

April 5, 2017

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Blvd.
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Reference: Proposed Winston Park Subdivision
3701 West 1800 South
Will Serve Letter

We have been asked review the possibility of providing sanitary sewer service for the proposed
Winston Park Subdivision at 3701 West 1800 South. The Central Weber Sewer Improvement
District (District) can accept the sanitary sewer discharge from this location. We add the
following conditions that must be addressed prior to any connections being made.

. The District does not have a gravity flow sanitary sewer line at this location. The closest
lines to serve this area are either at the intersection of 1800 South 4300 West or due south
of the proposed subdivision on 2200 South. The preliminary utility plans show a sanitary
sewer pump station to be constructed in the northwest corner of the subdivision. The
connection point from the discharge of the pump station to the District’s line is not shown.

b2

It would be the responsibility of the developer to work with Weber County on the sizing
and details of any sewer line or pump station between the subdivision and connection to the
District’s line. The District will NOT install, own and/or maintain any of the sanitary
sewer lines or sanitary sewer pump station being extended or constructed to serve this
property.

The District will need to review the location and engineered detail o f the point of
connection to the District’s sanitary sewer lines.

Lo

4. The utility drawings indicate a sanitary sewer line being constructed through Agricultural
Lots A through E. While the District will not own or maintain these lines we feel there
should be a dedicated easement provided to either the County or an entity that will have
ownership responsibility for this sewer line.

5. Manholes through the agricultural lots should be raised manholes so groundwater,
irrigation water and/or storm water does not enter into the sanitary sewer system. No

Ogden, Utah 84404 = Telephone (801) 731-3

)11 Fax (801) 731-0481



Weber County Planning Commission
April 5, 2017
Page -2-

buildings or structures should be constructed over the sewer line or within the easement
that runs through the agricultural lots.

The entire parcel of property to be served will need to be annexed into the District prior to
any connection and prior to the selling of lots. An annexation petition is available from the
District’s Office.

The District must be notified at a minimum of 24 hours in advance for the inspection of any
connections being made to the District’s sanitary sewer lines.

The connection of any sump pumps (or similar type pumps) to the sanitary sewer system is
prohibited during or after construction. Central Weber’s Wastewater Control Rules and
Regulations state:

Prohibited Discharge into Sanitary Sewer.  No person shall discharge or cause or
make a connection which would allowed to be discharged any storm water, surface
water, groundwater, roof water runoff or subsurface drainage to any sanitary sewer.

Because of high groundwater table and the District’s and State of Utah prohibition of
ground water being discharged into sanitary sewer systems we strongly suggest that these
residential lots be give a RESTRICTED “R” classification. Those restrictions should be
spelled out on the subdivision plat.

10. Impact Fees must be paid prior to any connection to the sanitary sewer. As of this date the

5 B o

District’s sanitary sewer impact fee is $2333 per equivalent residential unit (ERU).

If you have further questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

MWMJ

Lance L. Wood, P. E.
General Manager

CC:

Jay Rice, JAR Development



Exhibit D

Winston Park Cluster Subdivision Lots 101-134 & 201-220 (see attached
plat)

Agricultural Preservation Plan

The best use of the common area is open space, as it will allow for the preservation of historic context
and agricultural feel of the land. This action would allow for open space to be preserved and allow for
the continued productive use of livestock and crops.

Open Space in the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision is divided into two types: Common Area and
Agriculture Preservation Parcels. Details, permitted uses, and ownership of each are outlined below.

Common Areas (3 Parcels)

Common Area parcels within the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision are located along the west side of the
subdivision along 3775 West (see attached plat). Each of the three Common Area Parcels are accessible
by road and are between 10,000 and 13,000 square feet each.

Permitted Uses

Structures: Structures for agricultural or associated purposes may be built on the Common Area
Parcels, but are limited to 10 percent of each lot. This includes but is not limited to structures
used for the purpose of housing crops, animals, equipment, vehicles, tools, feed, and
implements to support agricultural endeavors. Structures shall not be used for permanent or
residential purposes.

Crops and Animals: Crops and animals are permitted in accordance with Weber County Land
Use Code currently in force.

Waste & Maintenance: All animal or agricultural waste must be regularly removed from the
Common Area Parcels. Waste may be used as fertilizer, provided the waste is tilled, churned, or
otherwise integrated into the soil so as not to cause a nuisance to the residential properties.

Agricultural Uses: Except for items stored in appropriate containers or buildings, the Common
Area Parcels shall be maintained such that trash, refuse, rubbish, inoperable or abandoned
equipment, dead animals, scrap lumber, building materials, scrap material, grass clippings, plant
waste, or other unsightly waste are not visible from the streets nearest the residential lots.

Ownership: The parties agreeing that the Common Area Parcels shall be owned by the Winston
Park HOA.

The Common Area Parcels are required at all times to conform to the use restrictions stated
above.

DATED this day of ,20

Winston Park HOA
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Agriculture Preservation Parcels (17 Parcels)

Agriculture Preservation Parcels within the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision area located throughout
the central and east side of the subdivision. Agriculture Preservation Parcels have letter designations A-
Q and are 1-acre minimum.

Structures: Agriculture Preservation Parcel A: no structures permitted. The integrity of storm
drainage retention ponds serving the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision must be preserved.

All other Agriculture Preservation Parcels: Structures for agricultural or associated purposes may
be built on the Agriculture Preservation Parcels, but are limited to 5 percent of each parcel. This
includes but is not limited to structures used for the purpose of housing crops, animals,
equipment, vehicles, tools, feed, and implements to support agricultural endeavors. Structures
shall not be used for permanent or residential purposes.

Crops and Animals: Agriculture Preservation Parcels A, B, & D: No crops permitted. The integrity
of storm drainage retention ponds serving the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision must be
preserved. Animals are permitted in accordance with Weber County Land Use Code currently in
force.

All other Agriculture Preservation Parcels: Crops and animals are permitted in accordance with
Weber County Land Use Code currently in force.

Waste & Maintenance: All animal or agricultural waste must be regularly removed from the
Agriculture Preservation Parcels. Waste may be used as fertilizer, provided the waste is tilled,
churned, or otherwise integrated into the soil so as not to cause a nuisance to the residential
properties.

Agricultural Uses: Except for items stored in appropriate containers or buildings, the Agriculture
Preservation Parcels shall be maintained such that trash, refuse, rubbish, inoperable or
abandoned equipment, dead animals, scrap lumber, building materials, scrap material, grass
clippings, plant waste, or other unsightly waste are not visible from the streets nearest the
residential lots.

Ownership: Ownership of Agriculture Preservation Parcels within the Winston Park Cluster
Subdivision is restricted to individuals owning a residential lot within the Winston Park Cluster
Subdivision. Land-locked Agricultural Lots without road access are restricted to being owned
only by individuals also owning a residential lot which shares a property line with the land-
locked Agricultural Lot.

The Agriculture Preservation Parcels are required at all times to conform to the use restrictions
stated above.



